Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 9473 is hereby amended to read as follows:

9473. **Disbursements—taxation and allowance.**—In every action in a district court, the prevailing party shall be allowed his disbursements necessarily paid or incurred. Provided that in actions for the recovery of money only, of which a municipal court has jurisdiction, the plaintiff, if he recover no more than fifty dollars, shall not recover any disbursements.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 509-H. F. No. 456.

An act authorizing the Commissioner of Agriculture, Dairy and Food, during the present war and until 60 days following the cessation of hostilities when declared by competent authority, to fix standards and quality of composition of milk and its products.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of Agriculture to fix standards of milk.—In so far as it is necessary to comply with standards and regulations established by the government of the United States during the present war, and until 60 days following the cessation of hostilities when declared by competent authority, the power is vested in the Commissioner of Agriculture, Dairy and Food to fix the standards of composition of milk and milk products produced and marketed in this state. Provided, however, that the Commissioner of Agriculture shall not permit the sale of ice cream containing less than nine per cent butterfat.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 510-H, F. No. 662.

An act authorizing the county board of commissioners in any county having not less than 18 nor more than 20 townships, full or fractional, and an area of not less than 425,000 or more than

427,000 acres to levy an annual tax for the aid of county agricultural societies or other organizations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annual tax levy for county agricultural societies in certain counties.—In addition to all other powers now or hereafter by law conferred on county boards, authority is hereby given to county boards in counties having not less than 18 or more than 20 townships, full or fractional, and an area of not less than 425,000 or more than 427,000 acres to annually levy a tax of not to exceed one-half of a mill upon all property subject to taxation, and from time to time to appropriate and pay over the proceeds of said tax, when collected, to any county agricultural society of its county and other organizations of said county holding local fairs therein, which in the opinion of the county commissioners will use such money for the best interests of such county in advertising, improving or developing the agricultural resources of such county; provided the county board may make such rules and regulations for the expenditure of such funds as it may deem proper and may require any such organization to agree in writing to expend such funds in accordance with such rules and regulations before receiving the same.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 511—H. F. No. 690.

An act relating to the change of boundaries of independent school districts having a population of more than 2300 and less than 2800 and an assessed valuation of taxable property exclusive of moneys and credits of more than \$6,500,000, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Application of act.—This act shall apply to all independent school districts having a population of more than 2300 and less than 2800 and an assessed valuation of taxable property exclusive of moneys and credits of more than \$6,500,000, more than 70 per cent of which consists of iron ore.

Sec. 2. Change of boundaries of independent school districts.

Whenever the school board of such a school district shall have